SOURCETRONIC – Quality electronics for service, lab and production
Frequency Inverter ST600 and ST600SP
Quick Start Guide
Quick Start Guide for ST600 Series Frequency Inverters  Introduction
1
Introduction
This abridged manual briefly describes the external wiring, the terminals, the keypad, the quick start steps, as well
as the most common function parameter settings, errors and solutions and the most commonly used communica-

14
15
Figure 3-1 Standard Model Keypad
Figure 3-2 SP Model Keypad
Quick Start Guide for ST600 Series Frequency Inverters  Keypad
8
No. Name Description
1
State
Indicators
Operation Indicator:
LED off – the VFD is stopped;
LED on – the VFD is running
LED blinking – the VFD is in parameter autotuning
2
Error Indicator:
LED on – the VFD is in error state
LED off – the VFD is in normal state
LED blinking – the VFD is in pre-alarm state
3
Short-cut key indicator, which displays different state under different functions,
see definition of QUICK/JOG key for details
4
Function Keys
The function of the function key depends on the respective menu.
The function of the function key is displayed in the footer. 5
6
7 Shortcut Key
Custom. By default, the button is defined as the JOG function. The function of
the shortcut button can be set via P07.02, as shown below.
0: No function;
1: Jogging (linkage indicator (3); logic: NO);
2: Reserved;
3: Switch between FWD and REV (linkage indicator (3); logic: NC);
4: Clear UP/DOWN settings (linkage indicator (3) logic: NC);
5: Coast to stop (linkage indicator (3); logic: NC);
6: Switch the operating command reference value mode in sequence (linkage
indicator (3); logic: NC);
7: Reserved;
Note: If default values are restored, the set function of the shortcut key returns
to 1 (jogging).
8 Confirmation Key
The function of the confirmation button varies depending on the menu, e.g. con-
firmation of parameter setting, confirmation of parameter selection, calling up the
next menu, etc.
9 Running Key
In keypad operation mode, this button is used to start VFD operation or to initiate
autotuning.
10 Stop/Reset Key
During operation, you can stop the VFD or stop the autotuning by pressing the
Stop/Reset button; this button is limited by the setting of P07.04. While in error
state, all control modes can be reset with this button.
Quick Start Guide for ST600 Series Frequency Inverters  Keypad
9
11 Direction Keys
UP: The function of the UP key varies depending on the interface, e.g. moving
the displayed element upwards, moving the selected element upwards, changing
digits, etc;
DOWN: The function of the DOWN key varies depending on the interface, e.g.
moving the displayed element downwards, moving the selected element down-
wards, changing digits, etc;
LEFT: The function of the LEFT key varies depending on the interface, e.g.
switching the monitoring interface, e.g. moving the cursor to the left, exiting the
current menu and returning to the previous menu, etc;
RIGHT: The function of the RIGHT key varies depending on the interface, e.g.
switching the monitoring interface, moving the cursor to the right, calling up the
next menu, etc.
12 Screen Display
240×160 dot-matrix LCD; able to display three monitoring parameters or six sub-
menu items simultaneously
13 RJ45 Interface You can use the RJ45 interface to connect to the VFD.
14 Clock Battery Holder You can use the battery holder for replacing or installing a battery for the clock.
15 USB Terminal Mini USB terminal